You can freely download, print and privately circulate this article. If you wish to publish them, you must take the author's prior permission via e-mail by writing to him at
harsh@neubauplan.com, and you must publish them without changing the contents or name of the author.
Column published in the March 2003 issue of the Industrial
Product Finder, page 150.
Harshwardhan Gupta’s Design Tips–5
Rolling Bearings
A rolling bearing is not just a roller bearing. Let’s
first define a rolling bearing: A bearing that has

Rolling bearings come in an enormous variety.
First, there are the standard types covered by the
DIN numbering system common across all
manufacturers: This covers standard ball bearings,
self-aligning ball bearings, angular contact ball
bearings, thrust ball bearings, four-point bearings,
plain roller bearings, tapered roller bearings,
spherical roller bearings, thrust roller bearings,
spherical roller thrust bearings, needle roller
bearings, etc. Besides these, there are standard
bearing units with seals and housings, popularly
but mistakenly called Plummer blocks. Then there
are thousands of types of specialized bearings,
and a whole branded array of linear rolling
bearings, some ordinary – with a limited linear
travel, other recirculating, with unlimited travel. So
study and research well before deciding.
Advantages:
1. Easy availability, easy replacement, low cost.
2. Very low friction even under heavy loads, so
savings on energy and wear.
3. High rigidity under varying loads.
4. No continuous need of lubrication (see below).
5. No wear on the shaft as there is an inner race
in most cases.
Limitations:
1. Prone to corrosion if not sealed properly.
(Even those made from stainless steel are
prone to corrosion if chloride ions are present.)
2. Do not absorb vibrations and do not tolerate
contamination.
Design Do’s and Don’ts:
1. Choose the bearing properly. Most often, the
bearing is already oversized from load and life
considerations. For example, a 100Kg load at
1400 rpm may only need a 17mm bore 6203
bearing, but your shaft is, say, 35mm, so the
bearing has to be oversized. This is okay.
However you can save money by specifying a
lighter bearing – say 6007 in place of a 6207
for that 35mm shaft. The bearing is already
oversized, don’t oversize it further.
2. Choose a sealed bearing - a 6007-2RS in
place of a plain 6007. A shielded bearing like
6007-2Z is okay for clean indoor
environments, not for dirty and outdoor use.
3. Bearing seals will not seal-in or seal-out even
a small amount of pressure. Nor will oil seals!
So positively prevent water or other stuff from
seep into bearings under even a slight
pressure.
4. Repeat after me: Each shaft needs TWO
bearings, not one, and not three, and certainly
not one rolling and one sliding bearing. Doing
so is sure to invite disaster. If the shaft has an
eccentric, and that eccentric also has bearings
on it, then the shaft is the primary element,
definitely needing two bearings, and the
eccentric is the secondary element, needing
either one or two bearings, depending on the
detailed design. Sometimes, for a short axle,
one double-row ball bearing, or one double-
row angular contact bearing can be used as a
virtual bearing pair, but one self-aligning ball
bearing (which does have 2 rows of balls) or
one single-row ball bearing simply cannot be
used by itself.
5. All axial-loading bearings, like tapered roller
bearings, ball/roller thrust bearings or single-
row angular contact bearings must be used in